TEAC

@O
[ele]e10

3
©10]
00

3

TEAC

©
©

MC-DX50i

NOTES

PC board shown are viewed from parts side.

The parts with no reference number or no parts number
in the exploded views are not supplied.

As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the
circuit diagrams contained in this manual.

A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical
components. they must be replaced with identical
components - refer to the appropriate parts list and
ensure exact replacement.

Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version
designated.

TEAC

SERVICE MANUAL

N 0 g A ON =

Micro Hi-Fi system

CONTENTS

SAFETY INFORMATION

COMPACT

DIGITAL AUDIO

SPECIFICATIONS

ADJUSTMENT AND CHECK

EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST

PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST ...

WIRING DIAGRAM

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES




MC-DX50i
1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations " title 21, CFR, chapter 1,subchapter J,based on
The Radiation Control for Health and Safety Actof 1968"and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous
invisible laser radiation during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined
in the protective housings. The label required in this regulation is shown .

* CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS ORADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY

RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

DONOTREMOVE THE PROTECTIVE HOUSING USING SCREWDRIVER.

IF THIS PRODUCT DEVELOPS TROUBLE, MAKE ACONTACT WITH OUR SERICEMAN, AND DO NOT USE THE PRODUCTATROUBLED
STATE.

CERTIFICATION
THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS
RULES 21 CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLI-
CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFACTURE.

TEAC CORPORATION
1-47 OCHIAI, TAMA-SHI, TOKYO, JAPAN

MANUFACTURED ATS

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-
SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO
QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within
an equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user
to the presence of uninsulated "“dangerous voltage”
within the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient
magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to
persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is
intended to alert the user to the presence of important
operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in
the literature accompanying the appliance.

Optical pickup:

Type : SF-P200Z

Manufacturer : SANYO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

Laser output : Less than 0.5 mW on the objective lens
Wavelength 765 - 815 nm




2 SPECIFICATIONS

AMPLIFIER section
Output Power (L+R)

Output Power (Subwoofer)
Input Sensitivity
Frequency Response

TUNER Section (FM)

Frequency Range
Sensitivity (S/N30dB)

TUNER Section (AM)

Frequency Range
Sensitivity (S/N20dB)

CD PLAYER Section

Frequency Response
Signal-to-Noise Ratio
Wow and Flutter

SPEAKER
Type
Impedance
SUBWOOFER
Impedance

GENERAL

Power Requirements
Power Consumption
Standby Power Consumption

Dimension (W x H x D)
Main Unit

(170 x 255 x 155 mm)
L & R Speakers

(150 x 255 x 81 mm)
Subwoofer

(160 x 245 x 300 mm)
Weight

Main Unit

L & R Speakers
Subwoofer

Standard Accessories
Standard Accessories

Remote Control Unit (RC-1185) x 1
Battery for Remote Control Unit x 1

Dock adapter x 3

5W+5W
15W

300 mV

50 to 20,000 Hz

87.50 to 108.00 MHz
20 dBuV/m

520 to 1,710 kHz
54 dBuV/m

20 to 20,000 Hz (+1 dB)
55 dB
Unmeasurable

Full range flat type

4 ohms

8 ohms

120 VAC, 60 Hz

80 W

2.5W

63/4”x101/8" x 6 1/8”
6”x 10 1/8” x 3 1/4”

6 3/8"x93/4"x117/8”
2.1 Ibs (1.2 kg)

1.6 Ibs (640 g) each
11 Ibs (5.0 kg)

(adapter 60GB (color) + Photo 40GB/60GB premounted)

Subwoofer Cable x 1
Speaker Cable x 2

FM Antenna x 1

AM Antenna x 1

Stereo mini plug cable x 1
Wall mount brackets x 2
Screw x 4

Tapered Plastic Wall Anchor x 4

Template for Wall Mounting x 2
Owner’ Manual x 1
Quick Guide for Connection x 1
Warranty Card x 1

MC-DX50i

® Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
® \Weight and dimensions are approximate.
@ [llustrations may differ slightly from production models.



MC-DX50i

AM I.F. ALIGNMENT
1. Set the POWER BUTTON to POWER "ON".

2. Set the Radio and band button to Radio and AM BAND.

3. Connect a SWEEPSCOPE OUTPUT to AM antenna terminal.

4. Connect a SWEEPSCOPE INPUT to pin17 of IC2 through a 1uf capacitor and ground.

3 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

ALIGNMENT PROCEDURES

STEP SET SIGNAL SET DIAL ADJUST ADJUST FOR
CENTER
1 4455KHz GANG OPEN T3 &MAXIMUM OUTPUT
AM R.F. ALIGNMENT
1. Connect an RF generator to a standard radiating loop.
2. Connect a SCOPE and VTVM across the speaker output.
STEP SET SIGNAL SET DIAL ADJUST ADJUST FOR
1 515KHz GANG CLOSED L6
2 1640KHz GANG OPEN PVC-D
3 600KHz 1400KHz L4 gﬁ?gﬁl{y
4 1400KHz 1400KHz PVC-C
5 REPEAT STEPS 3 AND 4 TO OBTAIN BEST TRACKING.
FM R.F. ALIGNMENT
1. Connect an RF generator to the FM antenna terminal and ground.
2. Connect a SCOPE & VTVM across the speaker output.
STEP SET SIGNAL SET DIAL ADJUST ADJUST FOR
1 76MHz GANG CLOSED L3
2 108MHz GANG OPEN PVC-A MAXIMUM
3 90MHz 90MHz L2 OUTPUT
4 106MHz 1106MHz PVC-B
5 REPEAT STEPS 3 AND 4 TO OBTAIN MAX ADJUST.

CD ALIGNMENT

Auto alignment.

T2 T60 CT!

T3
I
@8
= L2

MAIN PCB




MC-DX50i

4 EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST

EXPLODED VIEW




MC-DX50i

EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1 56-04DX50100B10 FRONT CAB (HIPS) 931980 428C

2 56-05DX50100B10 REAR CAB(HIPS) DAB 931980

3 56-07DX50110910 BACK LIHGT BRACKET 1 (ABS) WHITE

4 56-07DX50130910 REMOTE CONTROL INCEPT BRACKET (ABS) WHT

5 56-07DX50140010 LOAD BRACKET (ABS)

6 56-09DX50100B10 IPOD BRACKET BOTTOM BOARD (ABS) BLACK

7 56-09DX50110B10 IPOD BRACKET BASE (ABS) BLACK

8 56-22DX50100B10 CD COVER (ABS) BLACK

9 56-22DX50120B10 POWER COVER (ABS) BLACK

10 56-33DX50100B10 IPOD BRACKET FIXING (ABS) BLACK

11 56-54DX50100A10 FUNCTION KNOB GROUP-1(ABS) SILVER

12 56-54DX50110A10 FUNCTION KNOB (ABS) BLACK

13 56-54DX50120A10 FUNCTION KNOB GROUP-2(ABS) SILVER

14 56-57DX50130010 CD LENS (PMMA)

15 56-57DX50110010 BACK LIGHT LENS 1 (PMMA)

16 56-57DX50140010 STANDBY LENS (PMMA) MILK

17 56-69DX50100000 LOADER PLATE -L(ABS)

18 56-69DX50100100 LOADER PLATE -R(ABS)

19 56-69DX50100200 PCB PLATE (ABS) BLACK

20 56-78DX50100010 FUNCTION KNOB RING (ABS) ELECTROPLATE

21 57-08DM23000020 PETP PLATE

22 57-26DX50100020 FILTER SHEET

23 57-47DX50100020 DISPLAY LENS T=1mm (PC)

24 58-263102300120 RUBBER FOOT(BLK)(PORON) DIA10mm T=3mm

25 58-26DX50100021 RUBBER FOOT (PORON) 16x15x3mm

26 58-58DX50100020 RUBBER PLATE 28X17X2mm

27 61-11CDX0900020 DS MTEAL PLATE

28 61-11DX50100020 WEIGHT STEEL 1 1156X90mm

29 61-11EXM5M00020 METAL PLATE 9.5x5x0.8mm

30 61-30DX50100020 KNOB COVER (ALUMINUM)

31 66-120330180121 MACHINE SCREW MS/PH 3x8mm (BLACK)

32 66-120530180121 MACHINE SCREW MS/KH 3x8mm (BLACK)

33 66-150526150321 SELF TAPPING SCREW TB/KH 2.6x5

34 66-140326160121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 2.6x6mm (BLACK)

35 66-140326180121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 2.6x8mm (BLK)

36 66-140326180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 2.6x8mm

37 66-151426180321 SCREW TB/BWH 2.6x8mm HD8.5mm

38 66-140330180121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 3x8mm (BLACK)

39 66-140330210121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 3x10mm(BLACK)

40 66-140330212121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 3x12mm (BLACK)

41 66-140530210121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/KH 3x10mm (BLACK)

42 66-140826212321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/WH 2.6x12mm

43 66-141430210321 SCREW TA/WH 3x10mm HD:10mm

44 19-50DX50100020 SPEAKER BOX UNIT-L

45 19-50DX50100120 SPEAKER BOX UNIT-R

46 20-71DX50100020 CD LOADER #VSH-L33C-0762L (FOR DA23SR)

47 05-DX5010100001 PCBA-MAIN "UL"

48 05-DX5010500000 PCBA-MCU/KEY "UL"

49 05-DX5010800000 PCBA-IPOD "UL"

50 05-DX5013000000 PCBA-CD "UL"

51 66-150230180123 HARDEN SCREW BTTB 3x8mm AB(BLACK)

52 67-021400000020 NUT M4mm

53 68-112403101000 METAL WASHER 4x10x1Tmm

54 13-05DX22100020 LCD DISPLAY

55 PCBA-CD BACKLIGHT.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiciiiceeee e Included in Ref. No. 47 PCBA-MAIN.
Refer to page 8.

56 PCBA-AUX&PHONE........c.coiiiiiiiieiiiicecieee e Included in Ref. No. 47 PCBA-MAIN.
Refer to page 8.

57 PCBA-S-VIDEO ....ccttiiiiiiiiiiiiie et Included in Ref. No. 47 PCBA-MAIN.
Refer to page 8.

58 PCBA-RESET. Included in Ref. No. 47 PCBA-MAIN.

Refer to page 8.



EXPLODED VIEW PARTS LIST

MC-DX50i

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
59 A 41-172111000310 POWER SWITCH

60 A 45-114180310061 AC POWER CORD

61 05-DX3210300000 PCBA-STANDBY -120V

62 05-DX5010700000 PCBA-SUB POWER

63 05-DX5010810000 PCBA-RCA/D-S JACK

64 A 18-203DX0150120 H/TRANSFORMER EI66 120V 60Hz TU0000700
65 190021153300120 SPEAKER 5.25" 8Q 30W #JHD-SA130-12

66 43-500000002020 AC CORD BUSHING T=1.6mm #4N4

67 48-16DX50100220 SUBWOOFER LED PCB

68 56-22CDX0908000 PCB COVER (ABS)

69 56-78CD1010B000 SAFEGUARD RING/SUB (ABS)

70 56-85DX50100B10 AKER BOX PANEL (HIPS) 931980 428C

71 56-87CDX090B000 PLASTIC TUBE (ABS)

72 56-87DX50100010 LED COVER (PMMA) MILK

73 58-263253150020 RUBBER FOOT (PORON) DIA25mm T=15mm

74 58-58DX01500320 CUSHION (EVA) 106x40x1mm

75 58-58DX02500020 CIRCLE CUSHION DIA(60+35)x1.5mm

76 58-73DX50100000 WOODEN BOX

77 61-11v600000020 PCB BRACKET

78 61-11v820010020 PCB FIX BRACKET (B) (T0.8mm) #DV-8200

79 61-33DX50100020 SUB.REAR PANEL 120V "TEAC"

80 61-48DX01500020 HEATSINK A

81 66-120230160121 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 3x6mm (BLACK)

82 66-120240212121 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 4x12mm (BLACK)

83 66-140230210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x10mm

84 66-140230212121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x12mm(BLACK)
85 66-140230214121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x14mm(BLACK)
86 66-141430214121 SCREW TA/BWH 3x14mm(HEAD 10mm)(BLACK)




MC-DX50i

MAIN PCB

5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

»
-
-Len oN/oFf

CD-CTL X
TU=CTL,
Tt iecd | 25 GO

ST-LED PLL=DAFA

24-04-2008

®
DX501 TUNER BD-94V0 1.6MM 48—{?1DX§[0I00121 (¢ o °
o ;7
Erm)| (RS F ) P e—
WG | (h 3 O 3 "
s 0 : {
T T R
101553y >< o=
0 = =3 <=0 ZS
m ) o o (oim Q o
8] ol
8 i} o3
_‘gui_ 0= O ug L
) g ¢ g2 == ﬂ
i Qg #| pooooid pooog —
LED2P éﬂ Q- & Floia o8 lo-a-q9
( = - )
o RIS, §53
Eowsmin B0 o\ EQ fa} Ig%ﬂ:l [ |
( mIEp] (=] 019 0 Uog D404’
ju} c221C1D =
o 54 ClDc2 wefo) CCER R11B oS
=20 = <o RIC01T 6475‘555;% rsmt2zs, CID o C-0 e
u o = £ o
1t 2 B o R EaCIDRCIIDQE [:vﬂzilii 0 O (njzss
Ri2s0 b &lnz o & 1 15234 R0 o SO0 R704
sooRaet hde e ad e de =l okgey Vi
Eo R1B o
Eee oo n Gbas o DOIDE e LR " e o
0 (_)5 & cIDAS 0CID 3‘_‘ Ic4 Egﬂlsmumql 2 ‘:555'5"?
c 1D; Sggs ;Q a5 ﬁssgg
= US R51
3 R629 Rmcﬂfl%l}] R620
4 o) A el ?ﬁfg&ﬁéé‘gp cs%
8 ad =) 2rsm [0 ] Rreso S
o v 008 ol f ek SEHAc| NN 6
£ 55 mI°g =M Sogs
ciss Qé RG27 k3
= = I Cs:3R609
wh oo e, e
D ) CIDLAOE (o0 CIDes2 RE19 Ros8 302
Tor um=IQI1D iﬁlpgg =0
I:rkm;g:g + al ] RB12 Oz g
R512 C194 = R547
oY 8 e Te
¢D 2T
ol 4 &
20 0" 5] @
a] 520 Ox H
g 200 =
o €501 )
w2@d og W08 T
o DY 8 J
55 28 L010;
' = ® OJ E O 0O H 000 e L—|
203 O3 E Q E
Eopos S e fain
(@b} =05 Os Ri25 —t N1
2= o+ R603 E3s:3 (7073 w9 =
:U (] 1061
R604
227 g Tofﬂ
B RI o ° @
L 060003 £
& D403
€Dy el

MAIN PCB

RESET PCB
S-VIDEO PCB

AUX&PHONE PCB
CD BACKLIGHT PCB

MAIN PCB

RESET PCB

S-VIDEO PCB

AUX&PHONE PCB

!

CD BACKLIGHT PCB

resadoou

R30-OCID!

ﬂ




MAIN PCB ASSY PARTS LIST

MC-DX50i

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-DX5010100001 PCBA-MAIN "UL"
48-01DX50100121 MAIN/AUX/REST/LED PCB 94V0 141X132x1.6mm

CF1 31-038107020120 DISCRIMINATOR FILTER JT10.7MG46-A (2PIN)

CF2 31-028107000210 CERAMIC FILTER LT10.7MA5-A(3PIN) RED

CF3 31-026450010110 CERAMIC FILTER (MURATA) SFU450B

CT1 27-501602202020 TRIMMER 20PF 6mm (RED)

CT2 27-501602101020 TRIMMER 10PF 6mm (WH)

D7,8,151,18,19,21,
D201,402,601
D301,305
D403,404

IC4
IC5
IC703
L2
L3,5

L9,10

JK1
Q206,207,208,
Q302,304
Q401

Q4,5,8
Q601
Q602,603
Q703,704
Q712

T2
T3
T60
uoo1
U1

U201
U301
U603
VvD1,2
VD34

X201
ZD3

LED1,2,3,4

L1,409,412,901
AUX1
HEADPHONE1

L905,90 ,907
JK2

JK3

CN-DC1

SW801

12-BAS316000021

12-RL2020000021
12-SS1400000025

16-TC9257F00021
16-UE1823D00021
16-NJM4556AM021
40-351500125020
40-351500135020

38-013100050220
43-421000003120
11-PMBT39040021

11-8050C0000025

11-9018G0000021
11-PMBT39060021
11-2SD1936T0125
11-B772Y0000121
11-8550C0000025

40-02660R002020
40-02A049004020
40-023120000020
16-UTC780800121
16-ET2314000021

16-LM78L0500121
16-UTC781000021
16-LM324D000021
12-V14900000021
12-V10100000021

31-017720002020
12-011620320121

48-16DX50i10120
13-011206322020

48-09DX50i00220
38-013100060220
43-431350012120
43-431360004120

48-10DX50i00120
38-012220050120
43-451100014020
43-462103000120
43-462103003321

48-23DX50i00120
41-180010000020

SMD DIODE BAS316 (319801010630)

RECTIFIER DIODE RL-202 2A 100V
SMD DIODE SS14 SMA/DO-214AC

IC (TOSHIBA) TC9257FG
IC UE1823D SDIP24

CHIP IC (NJRC) NJM4556AM (932207733685)
FM COIL 5x2.5T (0.8mm)

FM COIL 5x3.5T (0.8mm)

AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH +-10% 500mA EC-36
COAXIAL JACK IF-01
SMD TRANSISTORS PMBT3904 SOT23 (PHILIPS)

TRANSISTORS 2W 8050C (TAPING)

TRANSISTORS 9018G

SMD TRANSISTORS PMBT3906 SOT23 (PHILIPS)
TRANSISTORS 2SD1936T-AC (SANYO) (TAPING)
TRANSISTORS B772Y (160-320)(TO-126C)
TRANSISTORS 2W 8550C (TAPING)

I.LF.T 7mm 660R (RED)

I.E.T 7mm A049 (YELLOW)
I.F.T 7mm 312A (BLACK)

IC UTC7808(T0-220) (1.5A)
IC (ETEK) ET2314 (SOP28)

IC (LIBERAL) LM78L05 (933510720676)
IC UTC7810 (TO-220) (1.5A)

IC SM LM324D (933984860668)
VARICAP DIODE V149

VARICAP DIODE V101

CRYSTAL 49/U 7.2MHZ +-30PPM
ZENER DIODE +-5% 6.2V 1/2W

CD BACKLIGHT PCB
LED LAMP 2x4x4mm(S.BLUE)1L2445B12E0CJ001

AUX&PHONE PCB

CHIP INDUCTOR 10UH 1.15 OHM (0805)

PHONE JACK 3.5mm TC38-399-51-01BLK+METAL
PHONE JACK 3. mmTC-38-399-05-01BLK+METAL

S-VIDEO PCB

CHIP INDUCTOR 2.2UH +-10% (1 08)

RCA JACK 1P (YELLOW) RJ1P070044-44-0
D-S TERMINAL #DS-15

D-S TERMINAL #DSW-31 R1

RESET PCB
PUSH SWITCH 7x7mm PS-2203-F(W/O LOCK)




MC-DX50i

MCU/KEY PCB

g: ol

mﬁl /(3

10



MCU/KEY PCB ASSY PARTS LIST

MC-DX50i

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-DX5010500000 PCBA-MCU/KEY "UL"
48-05DX50100120 MCU/KEY PCB 94V0 171X160x1.6mm

A2 12-BAS316000021 SMD DIODE BAS316 (319801010630)

CN5 43-022200140120 WAFER 2mm 4P 90C

CON1 43-022125220220 SMD F.F.C WAFER 1.25mm 20P 90C

CON3 43-022100215420 SMD F.F.C WAFER 1mm 15P 90C

CON4 43-022100190120 SMD F.F.C.WAFER 1mm 9P 90C

D8 12-1N5819000021 RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5819

D15,17,23,24,26,401
D33,34

L6,8

L303,4
L401,402,403,404
LCD1

LED,LED1

Q7,26
Q23,24,27,30
Q28,36
R38,39,121
Q401,504

Q503

REM1

STBY-LED
Sw1,2,3,4,5,8,9,10,
SW11,12,13,15,16,21
U1

u3
U303
XT1
XT2
ZD4

ZD5

12-1N4148000125
12-1N60P0000021

32-031351600025
32-033600A00020
32-035270600115
13-05DX22100020
13-011200121020

11-KTC9014S0025
11-MMBT80500021
11-MMBT85500021
38-013100060020
11-9014C0000025

11-8550C0000025
17-05FM60380012
13-011306022011
41-150010050020

16-GY5560000121

16-UTC780500021
16-CPV112000031
31-018169302220
31-015320003310
12-011510320125

12-011270320121

DIODE 1N4148 (T=52mm)
DIODE IN60OP

FERRITE BEAD 3.5x6x0.8TB (TAPING)

SMD FERRITE BEAD (0805) 10Q

SMD FERRITE BEAD 2700Q +-25% (1608)

LCD DISPLAY SDH-DA1292-TP-1

LED LAMP 2x4mm (WHITE) LF244W3CJ-1A/01/P

SMD TRANSISTORS KTC9014S-C (KEC)
SMD TRANSISTORS MMBT8050D (SOT23)
SMD TRANSISTORS MMBT8550D (SOT23)
CHIP INDUCTOR 10UH 1.85Q (0603)

NPN TRANSISTORS 9014C (TAPING)

TRANSISTORS 2W 8550C (TAPING)
OPTIC SENSER (OPTO..) FM-6038TM2-5AN
LED LAMP 3mm (S.BLUE) LA304B2MA1A03
TACT SWITCH 6x6mm 5mm (250g+-20g)4LEGS

IC GY556 (GENNY)(SMD) MASKING

IC UTC7805 (TO-220) (1.5A)

IC CP-V112 V2.0B CLASS 2 (BY TEAC)
CRYSTAL 16.9344MHZ HC-49/US +-20PPM
CRYSTAL 32.768KHZ (3x8mm)+-20PPM
ZENER DIODE +-5% 5.1V 1/2W (T=52mm)

ZENER DIODE +-5% 2.7V 1/2W

1



MC-DX50i

CD PCB

J26

c18

J31

C137

J34

o—0
J37

21X

[

C132

B

7 435
o@

o-3%

C138

O
/1L H
|
e
|
I il
2 6719
ST
Il IS
H& £
=
o
=
[]TR) O

J42

J41

L302

Ci68 C Dews_ g bat d
o) RSB 1] U_n 1
g~ m_;v_mam“_ e om
AR D " g''s
By mCO & mEu MKXM
Beg G N Y
N SYU L Jr3 @w
oL € 7
&3 &0 T
“rap Sug £
Rosz 908 Eng
-1 uUs
e g
cis R66 88
C156C O™ Rg3 oo i R L1082
&% ¢B5C Sl wm_._ ol R1B2 e
g3 en arm L
89CD R.LM( 1 3R K_h-ﬂ_ 3 a u
grn mm WMB.: EEESC Dpne
& b K R25
2 OB s £, R 3C e
~ = _Ri92C D03 &ﬂ%ﬂ M_” 1re7
iE] 0 R63C I O CH7
R0l 3 Ouum IR70
TRIZRT e
CrnNMTEES!
g = = Al mry
3 S 21023
S Lz v VOIS
n_nwm m RSN i iy ) )
C —r LU
100D, T8 oy saer
L1 Doe BEgss o= .
Bl gR3 =3 fu.\ EEEE mb
[u ) ressC O
£ aC > res4[ I

Rig4  C121

/7L

862
(sl5)

CON2

ol

ol

JR2

12



CD PCB ASSY PARTS LIST

MC-DX50i

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-DX5013000000 PCBA-CD "UL"
48-30DX50100120 CD PCB 94V0 226x124x1.6mm(2PCS)

CE2,3,5 25-015100960121 CERAMIC CAP 0.001UF 50V +80%-20%

CL11 32-03A253700020 SMD FERRITE BEAD (0603) 600Q +-5%

CN1 43-022200170120 WAFER 2mm 7P 90C

CN2 43-022100150120 F.F.C WAFER 1mm 5P 90C

CN3 43-022100216220 F.F.C.WAFER 1mm 16P 90C

CN4 43-022200160120 WAFER 2mm 6P 90C

CON2 43-022100190120 SMD F.F.C.WAFER 1mm 9P 90C

D1 12-1N4148000021 DIODE 1N4148

H2 43-012150160320 WAFER 1.5mm 6P 180C (DA23 & SAMSUNG CD)

IC1 16-TA7291S00021 IC (TOSHIBA) TA7291S

1C201 16-LA6541000221 IC (SANYO) LA6541NHL-TE-L-E (HSOP28)

1C203 16-LA9242M00021 IC (SANYO) LA9242M-MPB-E

1C202 16-LC78603E0021 IC (SANYO) LC78603E-8628E

Q14,16 11-MMBT85500021 SMD TRANSISTORS MMBT8550D (SOT23)

Q15 11-2SB764E00021 TRANSISTORS 2SB764-E (SANYO)

XT3 31-018169302220 CRYSTAL 16.9344MHZ HC-49/US +-20PPM

13



MC-DX50i

STANDBY PCB

0

O

SUB POWER PCB

48-03DX01500123
MC-DX15 STANDBY PCB
T301

O

CN302
230V N

2 YL e g
PR R ™
(&3 o

CN303
230V our,.
J7

F100mA,/250V

calg oy A4
\<gg
¢
50
s
=3
p=nlD
E =  0I¢Yy

R
L
ON301-5; D313

C301

Rt O

14

@) ut cu@
L 9 cséz
° eea®® ..
£303 —(
30

12 72 "
X! 402 €403 C401 C404

DY

CAUTION: 0402 D403 DAOT D40

3.5A 125V ong

=DX15 POWER PCB

701 @
"

3

For continued protection A 125V

agains

Risk of fire;replace only

with same type fuse. FU4 ‘-l—' I, 105




STANDBY PCB ASSY PARTS LIST

MC-DX50i

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-DX3210300000 PCBA-STANDBY -120V
48-03DX01500123 STANDBY PCB 60x80mm 94V0 R3

C301 A\ 25-056102040111 "MT-FILM CAP 0.01UF 275V +-10% ""OKAYA""

C313,314,315,316 25-016200940121 CERAMIC CAP 0.02UF 50V +-10%

CN301 43-012200130120 WAFER 2mm 3P 180C

CN302,303 67-102200240020 EYELET 2x4mm

D309,310,311, A\ 12-1N4001000021 RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4001 1A 50V

D312,313

FU1 A\ 46-074100300020 SUBMINIATURE FUSE D8.5xH8mm 100mA/250V

RL301 A\ 46-50MC23000000 RELAY ME-7-009 HL(MASSUSE) 9V 10A 6.75V

Q302 11-9014C0000021 NPN TRANSISTORS 9014C

Q303 16-LM78L0500121 IC (LIBERAL) LM78L05 (933510720676)

T301 18-203DX3210190 TRANSFORMER 120V EI-28 HF-U28B39

SUB POWER PCB ASSY PARTS LIST

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-DX5010700000 PCBA-SUB POWER
48-07DX01500123 POWER(AMP) PCB 115x85mm 94V0 R3

C406 26-017470950111 E.CAP 4700UF 35V +-20% (PH) 85C

C701 26-017470850121 E.CAP 4700UF 25V +-20% 85C

C718,719 26-017100750121 E.CAP 1000UF 16V +-20% 105C

CN1 43-012250130120 WAFER 2.5mm 3P 180C

CN2 43-012200190120 WAFER 2mm 9P 180C

CN3 43-012200130120 WAFER 2mm 3P 180C

CN4 43-012250150120 WAFER 2.5mm 5P 180C

CN5 43-012250140120 WAFER 2.5mm 4P 180C

CN6 43-012250120120 WAFER 2.5mm 2P 180C

D001 12-011390320121 ZENER DIODE +-5% 3.9V 1/2W

D002,705,707 12-1N4148000021 DIODE 1N4148

D301,706 /A 12-1N4001000021 RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4001 1A 50V

D401,402,403,404

D701,702,703,704
F001

Q301
Q707,708,710

U3

u2
U1
ZD1,2

A

A
A

12-1N5401000021

12-RL2020000021
46-402500001010
11-9014C0000021
11-2SD1936T0021
16-BA5417000021

16-UTC4558L0021
16-TA8216H00021
12-011910320121

RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5401 3A 100V

RECTIFIER DIODE RL-202 2A 100V
FUSE HOLDER D-052 (PAK HOP)

NPN TRANSISTORS 9014C
TRANSISTORS 2SD1936T-SSH (SANYO)
IC (ROHM) BA5417

IC UTC4558L (SIP-8-2.54) DIP
IC (TOSHIBA) TA8216H
ZENER DIODE +-5% 9.1V 1/2W

15



MC-DX50i

SUBWOOFER LED PCB IPOD PCB
O O
eyt
’\J i
O 24022008 O () 48 o

RCA JACK PCB
3 Leot
=) HITE RCAE
< B
8
L —
O
CNB02 -
-’ ||
- &

16




SUBWOOFER LED PCB ASSY PARTS LIST

MC-DX50i

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
48-16DX50i00220 SUBWOOFER LED PCB
48-16DX50100220 SUBWOOFER LED PCB 94HB 30x30x1.6mm

CN10 44-336355053620 3P RAINBOW WIRE 550mm HSG(2.5)x1

D1,D2 12-1N4148000021 DIODE 1N4148

LED1 13-011309022020 LED LAMP 3mm(ORANGE/BLUE)LA309A2B2MA-C1

IPOD PCB ASSY PARTS LIST

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-DX5010800000 PCBA-IPOD "UL"
48-08DX50100320 IPOD PCB FR4 46x30x1.0mm

CON1 43-011500230V30 IPOD SOCKET 0.5mm 30P 180C (BY TEAC)

CON2 43-022100215420 SMD F.F.C WAFER 1mm 15P 90C

RCA JACK PCB ASSY PARTS LIST

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-DX5010810000 PCBA-RCA/D-S JACK
48-08DX33B00220 RCA JACK PCB 94HB 88x30x1.6mm

CN801 43-462103003321 D-S TERMINAL #DSW-31 R1

CN802 44-365315059620 9P SHIELD/WIRE L=150mm HSG(2)x1

CN803 44-316315054320 4P WIRE L=150mm HSG(2.5)x1 (UL1007#22)

L801,802,803,804
SPL

38-103100050320
43-451200006120

CHOKE COIL 10UH +-10% D6x8 mm 1A
H/RCA JACK 2P (RD/WH) TC58-345-32

17



MC-DX50i
6 WIRING DIAGRAM

MAIN PCB

POWER PCB

CD PCB

AUX PCB
J201
CD BACKLIGHT PCB <:E I J106 H

B T

&
mmmmm

44444

v

MCUIKEY PCB

18



MCUIKEY PCB

MC-DX50i

CCCCC

& @ _
S
® | @ &

19



MC-DX50i

CD PCB
H2
F >
CD DECK
(.
T
;
CN3 + CD DECK
g
—
H :
~_
MAIN PCB MCUIKEY PCB CD DECK
POWER PCB

RCA JACK PCB
STANDY PCB

jAK{A/\

IN@)
o O

CN1

CN2
o |-—'_‘—| RCA JACK PCB
CN3
> LED PCB

TRANSFORMER

20



7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

MC-DX50i

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

02-170DX5011700
77-20DX50100021
77-21DX50100220
32-07DX01500020
45-194100000220

56-07SRLXIBB000
56-07SRLXICB000
56-07SRLXIGB000
77-21DX50100020
45-263500000220

45-164180151120
45-164180051120
56-07DX0155B010
45-244240059120
51-021301000080

REMOTE CONTROL UNIT RC-1185
INSTRUCTION MANUAL (E/F/S)
INSTRUCTION SHEET, CONNECTION
AM LOOP ANTENNA (BLACK)

FM ANT (BLACK) 1M "CE" ROUND+

INSERT 7(ABS) 60GB(COLOR)+PHOTO 40GB/60GB iPod Dock Adapter
INSERT 8(ABS) 20GB+U2 iPod Dock Adapter

INSERT 2 (ABS) NANO iPod Dock Adapter

WALL MOUNT INSTRUCTION (E/F/S)

CONNECT CORD 3.5 ST/PLUGx2

Speaker cable, 1P SPK CORD w/RED RCA PLUGS
Speaker cable, 1P SPK CORD w/WHITE RCA PLUGS
WALL MOUNT ADAPTOR

9P S. TERMINAL CABLE

LITHIUM BATTERY CR2032 (GP)

21



MC-

D X501

TEAC

SKTE-SM0808004

TEAC CORPORATION

1-47, Ochiai, Tama-shi, Tokyo 206-8530, Japan Phone: (042) 356-9155

TEAC AMERICA, INC.

7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (323) 726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD.

5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 128, Canada Phone: (905) 890-8008

TEAC MEXICO, S.A. De C.V

Rio Churubusco 364, Colonia Del Carmen, Delegacién Coyoacan, CP 04100, México DF, México Phone:(5255)5010-6000

TEAC UK LIMITED

Unit 19 & 20, The Courtyards, Hatters Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 8TE, U.K. Phone: (0845) 130-2511

TEAC EUROPE GmbH

Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone: 0611-71580

AUG 2008

PREPARED IN CHINA



MAIN PCB

R730 , \ 10K

A
R547 , o 33K o 0602
PR 19367
22K C505 2
R42£IV\VA :ﬂ C?!JS ';:9.9 X
AUXR R610_, \33K €503 ,,2u2 ’—6/0603 Juz  10uH —sf
g 19367 1201 g1 Co04  L412 TR
C508, 2u2 - == AL o] [<o o ERE
1 J 2u2 3
RB11, 410K 5072 - : 3 rar |
'l - «| e AUXR [ 3 3 g:[g
:: = S 2
AUXL_ RB09 ,, 33K c504 202 T | euely | <ot 3
e o |5l = Lo f<of2 cEl
PL R546 €506 2| & o 6 — B oL ol
— 3l 8 ol o PR 6 <ol o ar
— 190t & & ol
R429 ddd ol L~ 8 3
Uy R x §3x 100H P
R551 , \ \BK2 £EJ&EZ2:242%44d 0
L g " gETEp® T e
ut = 10uH
R552 » » 8K2 UE2314 § ’_g_—'_|
sdsad0iles. + 8
7C0R R \22K $2=3z22z233383 -
N ESTIR v d P j_w = JK2
5 coL Ra85 C510,,2u2 of |3 slsl g =5
oL e OS5I MR = g2
offt GND I 22K TUL <+ BRI RS o 4| g & oV ” Mg NI J J_
ot LBV —) DJMHZ.I.I.Z_g S1381818 = ;_ €523 : 3 _ wre D403 e L
L2 4BV oL o © IZZU W7 ) 2 - L) o w -
1 couuTe 09. BAS316 19 — p— 2| M= Yo < 220 | %
o | = - - | ® D402 REB °eo )5
J202 E o~ P uxu - 195 11202 R233 LCH +ov > Pt AN TANDBY -
aye JUZ_ RISDSANSKT o BAS316 560
J102 1 ;‘ o 2o52 el 04&@2 BLIN ——
4 - £522 1\ 2u 1 I ca34;, 202 |z J_
2 ON/DFFD C438 ,, 100uF =
t
3 |uute R601 . 10K
4 cnfuND % Q401
% B050C +ov
5 | TU-ON - S“ R439 5 A7 100K Van|
& lvoi-so R252 AVAVA"( 3 NJMfggéAM C703,, 47uF
_ R253 , 1K
7 |voL-sDA A R‘/&‘ . W C4lﬁ_| 220uF, I
8 | pl-cE R704, » AI00 D404 o, SS14 18K R430
) W Pt 432, 10 2 AN
- LD I INI- 0UT2 W
& fPLi—cik— STANDBY 18K
3 — |6
L0 PLL-DATA— i IN2: -
| sT-Len " £ {GND SF2
- 22 Bla IN2+ g
& 2[5 : 931'*
a3 wl
e —_—
1 I J05 =
1 2
15 | mcu+sv
p 1
% R701, )7 10 15
t uoo1
ol 1 0305, qRI202 D304 gShort VOO
18 |- CSEQ' 2u2 ED:BV . o +3V1§ D305 D302 D3Gr  Rigt —c BN
0703 e
9_|pacin J_ N]_m aros Short Shori RL202 0.5R 2W
2=98~3 R267
L0 e-r G634 2u2 : c632 283 g
o
x
« AN
vy CO-DN
100K o _
U603-B- g38 21y U
]~ O
Us03-C TU+IOV =
23« " LM324D R739
29 83 7 UB03-B
sle U602-C-F LM324D
VId

MC-DX50i

Micro Hi-Fi system




MAIN PCB

Uz

MC-DX50i

Micro Hi-Fi system

o = .
g ER E3y
€ 3 : R Z 23
N o Ll n o oa o
T YWzig
o Yol arsve Yeia W YWzza
¢ 4 . — .
[4nozy"" 640 IINANL ¥
4o qﬂ<<><§.ﬂ~e
[ ST E— EMMEZT]
= [EET7%) L
8 ﬁ | ano YoV gay
2| i 6220
©
7:._I_ vl I o et 510 L
" _%m
HNoL | £620
A = o 034/4 -
o 5021
w w_»< nv 18 [eraLnn| S|
3 86y o Bl 8
%m W4 08
S =] 1] «
e 5 2|2 g
it HI w2 onon |
o
-
s viva | et
<+ 1
ol < N/ZA Y T s
I *|
e N za w10 L%, oo
zﬂs g ¥ gvy ££20
8 o0l
of Bl ol o Qdd |- M {
8 g 22 pAN PRI
= = T < doz
% S q3 N 1 - S
| AW
>@,_< b o Nwd_ 143 s 3 m u <
oy | y —odtee— 3 0 _ <l o L - a0z
23 98106 2 1 ' it
P4 80 mm_v ZHRLOL _H_ El_o I %) < mmas.onuo
: 2 [32%
it 2sx Sag
n_:meo. . nov_uno l._. = Al | [e]
- . " L ;
S5—W—e (=) 130-n1 d9v-hv (2) g3 ofxunﬁ_ 3 g
Al . [ | B2 ™ LN
Ly Ms-18M4 A=Wy (e £ 5 =2 ¢
© Slm | ~=- —
B3R 376 48 wa/mwy a-n3 () ) e Pl
# B __ e
G) w1 xin-nv (e Lo §
»01 L0IA
9020
H I Kzon @ wo—y  a3-15(e) 200
013 ook _
By OO u_qnﬂ (&) N-xdn  3na-31 () .
0 Z | noo
[ () wno-13a  tans (&) I__H_ Y S I
o Sor YVVzzy Io.“_m 659 8
Wy L 050-N4  XiN-ni () — =
6cd WNNE'OXS'S m
a 209
98106
0 - _ ~ i 0 S
Wy — G ORET 1n0-N4 0s0-wv (& _ = Nl
)
G
e m & ] el
1cd oMy oL Go) w-nd w-wv () g E
T
4001 m m. <<_,< I
— 1 5ot
1019 I [ _AX; 4 1y o
dor ' ~z1d I gl o
10 Lo |1 s .l_ [ [l 2
A|. [<]
ol - (S8 E /AR g u%
- -
.|§=Nw.u|___ Eskaz H Fa—¢ Fislirsn 7y
m, - —/:
NNB'OXS'Y 61 W o2 tem To—
.N_ 2 enedoe | IEVEY TG f gvg ©F g8z
| Dt —geg P ¢ > -
w = (%] 9igsva g 80 |__. wo—xnuo ___
[ oITsva 'Y vi0 o ary
> Il » 238
= Ll 13
Zz =2 INV-HY 9LESya’” ' 9la
’ ot

HNOF ¥4 9021




CD PCB

T0-

o st

NOTOR

wea 100
es
e o » o §§ N
w aom v I\ cor
= o128 o Rt s 104
as Lo T o o5 ] o m o
550 NF N 100U 104 cio8 Ne
cro ow a0 o
a0 woor a4
IL [T T 1550 = = Ri 2
1} — 1H5 |
w7
=1 o n — ot
i Gt l o orn [
B PR oo 205
T 1 £ L. 1.
& el ey 0] I H ciie. s 2% RIS 5
= cise 207 200 lca o7 o Rse a8 0K 3 5
il s o A 0 o ZZ o 700 ¢ | A
. o7 5 GND 22 o B 12K T
5 aw w s
alE 100 = 6.83MHz I as50 svior/eL) 2
202 H 1
ss 3 ss
I u i
= L o s e B b oI5 L s b B b B A A
Lk b I T T M M e e T P e R B S O A N R C R A S = - - 4
B 8 53 B I8 b a2 B s B 8 B 2 |2 P I S — w
5T ¢ 2 3 F ¢ = B § ¢ & 8 = © = & E g & % 3 13 g ¢ 8 g B 8 B 55 ETRLTS
g 3 = & & 5 b g8 2z =5 = 3 4 RO 270K g o= 2 = g 2 2 &8 g2
2 2 w w E 55
v E
res oo n T oTE 42|
W53 oax |2
wo w7 v
st ook aclez v Fs2u Fsen (7]
P VMICTE B cwr mes wo ls
Rez o 46 L] 1r 3
Fes o
3 U3 ~
45
o0 E58
] . ocn 142 Jir @ ] T
44 :
oty m SHseT rour
om J 5 10K -
RI59 R78 82 YL N
e~ sie
WA [ 1C202 ‘ ot
R79 s |4 AN PR IFoLk 42 i
22 i oo T 1C203 N o ot 1
WJ—\/V\{;—{H_ . Fysa [ close trv |1
Teo
" b 5 - ag Losesu |«
’ LA9242M
), E 1T 10 GND
2 c 75y | 3se0r vl o a8
e 11 T
s w6 B
40 K _ {3 7 7oL =
58 2 ens
w5 ook 58
-
i i Tes 38 13
7 v 53
s vee Torr |38 —~ [2
o o " lae =
P . =
o0 | 5 53
v 7 [0 5 5 [s3
o * 4o -
. Y E 3
s B 4 ose A oo ESS i
15 Pt d o A o open . B a 8 9 I a9 g g & 3 B
FEN
= orss = =
w0
ez
soc
o oo
6K es N oox
W
g
$sew
RI7B oz
D.0BM 33 3 R3+
o
v
w2 39
cisg cie ook
08 o
= oo
an = RiE  p p 10
a R
w
s 7291
B & z B i L & + 3 oz 8
£ = B 2 5 2 > = oz _ o
° e e CLOSE_TRY
Ic201 ope_Trr cLose_mhy
cas e
ort ey
at
i T
Ress =
Y o o avor/c) | R, e
I
. g [\ -
+ . 4 % 2 = a6
g w - £ = Z g o ] 2 s 2200/ 16v 04
s 2 H g E 3 3 3 s H & g cios & oso N cies
E = R S B N B 3 P T ow T e
W )
L5
o s =
20
fin ao - I
o [
e ]

Micro Hi-Fi system



CD PCB

conz IPOD RCH
CON/IPOD/U
CHASSI51 E—{ |1 1POD LCH
CHASSISO 7
D_GND1 =5
AUDIO_RETURN [
L/OR 53
L/0 L 57
IR GND-A
Vil
REMOTE _SENSE |57~
COMPOSITE_VIDE [
S_VIDEO_C |5 CON8 CONS
S_VIDED_Y IPOD-DET_ 1]~ © [IPOD-DET > IpoD-DET
ACC_DETECT = IPOD-R 2 o o 2 IPOD-R — IPOD-R
~x | GND-A 3 1) o > IPOD-GND
| POD-L 4| O |4 Pon-L — POD-L N3
N1 GND_ 5 o o 5 GND GND 1 [
0_6N0 |5 Y0 54 ols Yo voz|,,
USB_GND == 0 714 oo cadfss
NCOT L VIDEQ g o o 8 VIDED VIDEQ 4 >
ACC_PWR(3V3) |43 IPOD-ACC-DET_8 |1 O (POD-ACC-D0ET [ IPOD-ACC-DET
F/W_PWRH [ IPOD-ACC-PWR 10 | O [HYPOD-ACC-PUR {2 IPOD-ACC-PWR
F/M_PWRT [ 137 POORX 110 oH! ‘;UO[;RTXX [ 1PaD-RX
ACC_IDENTIFY [ IPOD=TX_12 | oHZ— > 1POD-Tx
FVTPE- g 54K S0 13 O3 CND 1K
USB_PWR . l'—MQ ot 7805
F/W_TPB+ Rﬂsl wo O[5 [POD+5Y . Toool? .
USB_D- 75K 7 o L _I_ 2 g
F/M_TPAS e7s woouc/éé = 1335 U3 é
USB D4+ 104 c172 1w IN5819 =
- H*‘H__D\POD/L I I N
F/W_TPA+ R136 — <
F/W_GND1 45’9:‘7 i POD/R o ’
F/W_GND HH——N >
J,* — [ IPOD+6V4

1K
R592

Q503
8550

100K

R515
0.5R 2w

R279 K

R594 68K

B MC-DX50i

Micro Hi-Fi system




MUC/KEY PCB

cont
: 022 o svoRT
<TJeoreo o
2 |STANDBY-ON
s e
i Ra6s w7 wars 20
4_feo-crL sevan WA VWA PCaA CD BACKLICHT LT,
-cr
oso ovon r245 " e
o |2 o PO
o
4 pLL-CE D401 gy Waise R246, \ \ 2R V/6W . STANDBY-LED ¢ 2208 /2w
Z |& DopLi-ok 025 o aMB N BN
B Do s E L N
n RIE. \2K2. x 53 AAA
OsT-1E € ciss ciss
s i v g 501 A\
© |azfun T 1o0u/16 o % asz0 ¢ 10
wlom [ 00 o |, W S 8 ase w ;
ulom | o 7 REMOTE 8 |3 8350
15 N Bl
™
16 Jsve . mes
e 1 e sy ane
1 veo M
Iroo-L 204 104
12 <_JPo0-GND I =
20
rosk
— e 250 220 A ABZSL EE z
1Po0-rx > é é
= \ 33 33
anid=e [ ppyts {3 A )
2.2K ARZ4S. = — a mabo
[ AN w2 10
lop-Acc-0e > L ANpE2LE . . N
; B
[ENY Y o S— X reser
o [
[ ] e NEEE o9 o [y - —
B %
s o o 5
> E& oo o T E
>33 e E
HEEEEE o) | 0s
EEEEEE 23 e e
N o320y 000 2 | 3
a5 o ' o7
izl Lal E -
ciee N o ) ENE
o 88 ok oz o 5 === = ERE R4 560R
K z 8 LCD BACKUGHT LED-C g 14 Sldd g za & E4g
2% s e EEREEEEEEFEEEEEEEF NP EREE
—— RERCEYERETEYSEE e
LED BACKUGHT LED-D - a3 e
2 g ey
Zless 20-0aTh
LCD BACKLIGHT LED 76 ol =g
v > e PL8 P [ RESET
IOPD—ACC-PWR 27 78
17 I b |
0P0-ACC-DET
A AT Yo o pes | _sEen seow N
< L e usr 7
Bl seon seon n
CD_RESET 30 P45 175
> — P2 . SEG17. SEGI7. 7
Ri66 Freg iz
i oas [ setts secis 2
° N e raz g SEE seos 1
p L Pis seem seow B
IF_ouT. 3* PAL 57
=i 240 [ S0 stors w
B Mo ro7 S0 seon w
B |y re oSl seent 5
r2/n02 seco seon N
sT-Lep 8 P88 5T
#2.3/a03 sceo sees 5
pLL-DATA%® P54 56
— T ves [ SEEE seca 1
SSBsgonges s ee o - SL67 1
. mos S D z:s:sSzEsEfrreritteee secs w
3!! EEEECEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE sos s
5 oo oolalalal sl sl=lalslalslalel ] seet
5 lul8lalalel 22 222|252 E B 2|5 288 588G £
2 HEEEEE HHEEE R PP E R E sees N
cons HERENE HEES ste2 s
— = o stet s
co seser s AAN 120 g
IF REQ R12 A 'WD R230  GKE L +
M- AMA cowz N
o |clen o A A 100 3 -
VWA g
@ 4 lIF gLk R3 100 RIEO  OR B 2
VWA AW como j
O |eslear w23 100 =
8 - VWA~
o Joeenrer_ La0s, =T
S <z lcisne-TRY L4030 FB Leot
8 lclosE-sW  L402, FB
9 |OPEN-SW L4010 FB
RI73, A7 R204  3K3
VW~ o @ =
B
oz, A B
e YYY
A ws ol ol s
'A% 2| =z ¥
0y
IANAARLL Jeii-ce
mss 40 Rz ma ks Ke Kol B0 K202 BAO RIOT 470 R0 330 RIS 150 DAAARSE Cuoe L
o r250
AN CIpLL-0ATA F220
swrrie | weworr/ cieer § merear | mwen ] runcrion L
MODE | TIME SET T Cst-te0
RN Kz Rel 20 R20S G80 RQD 470 RED7 330 2GS 60 B
T I T T PaUsE I @ T
023
R26 10K c1e 0 JH‘QB
v G Pt

‘ MC-DX50i

Micro Hi-Fi system

07
9014e




POWER+USB-WOOFER PCB

R R10 -
R303 68K —
R1 A
FL 75K 47K 56K €21 10
- | |—2PEN €302 100U €206
STANDBY ] 104M
FR R2 BA45588 R20 c2
R6 - 27K ic1 =2 .
R20
75K 8.2« 2 N4 8.2K 201 TABZIB | o 7V/25Y | oo Fo====2
1oou/25v + c5 ' U3>1_._/\/\/\,_ 100U/50V J . — H :
f s DI : ]
IN4148 az:w 823M BA4558A €202 - 7 H :
c13 R7 1oou/25v|] s| 7 . '
MUTE  R726 683 gk 3K | * = ] @ L !
K3 L 1 -9V R202 — 1 10 G ! '
- - [ - + = |conzp ! :
— = R302 I €203 g _ 2 H h
v STANDBY D———’l—#\/\/\/— 2 100U/25V R2?4 [ |
D706 1IN4001 18K “ oo
gl | R _ 5 9 €205
IC701 R305 3 c210 104M
BA5417 BA5417 ® L 1004
o - 25V 1oou/2 —
L % —— -
a a = o~ — — -
m 9 N - O =
E & = o ~ , @ 135 8 5 5 o o D301" pzor U4 4A 125V
< < Z £ Z Z L W o oo > o m =z Re % 470 %k 4001
15 |14 [13 |1z |1 10 |9 [8 |7 [6 |5 6 SE C7|1; 560 vy IN5401
o+ T 100u R13 D403 IN5401_D402
&S 3 23 N S| +2v r- = 3K3 — ] L
Py 2 S e ol e ! : 11 11
_ L1} LA
+ R724 R725>  [C718 |C719 15 ! 403 0.1 402 0.1 J_—
T = == H H Img D401IN5401 D404 IN54D1 - @
« 14700u/35v P | cN4
2Se 2 2ge2 . 1ooo /16 |1000u/16 ' L 14700ur35v | 104l < .
s & SKE[S €720 c721 iR - - - I 1l cole
154M 154M = 401 €404 0.1 4
T T = +12v < 0.1 @rus 35A 1257 Cg
ul o —— L 70 L RIB cror RL202 S 1
— c22 ]
= 102 102 c22 R17 CN5 +9V _ 330 4700U/25V D701 _RL202
c73 & c712 VVW—C] o AN = I Q/
473 T T4 4 10K STANDBY e J_ J__I D1 T I}
b = R16 29 9V comm €727 0.1 C7250. _
707 68K PGND 1| 104T 1oou/ v 470U/25V D704 RL202  D702RL2q2 —
o 7 c1936 - cN2 2 L GT)—N——H
i_D AR_IN S ; 470U/25V jé “
R15  — 150K —_l_ S €7260.1
- <AL oz | w1 ] VW
3 0 AV R12 330
o > FU2
22 NV < JARN 1 Faoer 7 _[ ono @ M "
o3 +12V -
10u R732 R14 150K 3.5A 125V 121
33K ol
R731 (S
33K L 1
] eno = =

MC-DX50i

Micro Hi-Fi system



STANDBY PCB

MCU_5V

Q303
78L05

FU1
D315 D314 C313 110.02 100mA 250V
o .
IN4001 IN4001 030941‘@4001
C314 110.02
I
D310 - I1N4001
@$ €315 |(0.02 1301 @
€318 15 El-28
470UF /16V D3114‘1EN4001
C316 (10.02
D3121r1N4001
! < RL301
4 O _L L
- D313 DCQV\O
IN4001 3 J
2310 C301
0.01U/275V
STANDBY [O—— AN\ @ /
4K7
T302 @
— 3El—66
3 & |
MC-DX50i

Micro Hi-Fi system



